
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 16 January 2020
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Sirajul Islam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: 
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 7 January 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 16 January 2020

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: AYOYEMI NAILS, 226 
CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0ED

1 - 40

6. THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: LUCKY NAILS, 217 
CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HG

41 - 76

7. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: SABRINA BEAUTY 
SALON, 151 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 4TL

77 - 119



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR
[...]
 
c) The qualifications of the persons giving the special treatment. 

 
d) The taking of proper precautions against fire, and the maintenance in proper 

order of means of escape in case of fire, means for fighting fire and means of 
lighting, sanitation and ventilation of the premises. 

 
e) The maintenance in safe condition of means of heating the premises. 

 
f) The hours of opening and closing the establishment for special treatment. 

 
g) The safety of any equipment used in connection with the special treatment and 

the way in which the treatment is given. 
 

h) The cleanliness and hygiene of the premises and equipment. 
 

i) The manner in which the establishment is operated and the way it is 
advertised. 

 
6. The licence can remain in force for 18 months or such shorter period specified in the 

licence as the borough council may think fit. Southwark licenses premises to 31 July 
annually. The licence can continue if a renewal application is received and has not 
been determined by that date. 

 
7. Section 8 of the Act allows the council to refuse a licence under one or more stated 

categories, these categories are highlighted in the legal section of this report. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
8. On 17 September 2019, Yemi Coker made an application to provide manicure, 

pedicure and nail extension treatments at the premises.  
 
9. The application is for a nail bar listing two operatives both providing the licensable 

treatments of manicure, pedicure and nail extensions. 
 

10. The operating hours of the business are:  
 

• Monday to Friday from 08:00 to 21:00 
• Sunday from 11:00 to 21:00. 

 
11. Details of the operatives and their qualifications supplied with the application will be 

made available at the hearing.    
 
 
 
 

2



Objections 
 
12. Objections were received from the Metropolitan Police Service, trading standards 

and licensing as a responsible authority. 
 

13. The licensing as a responsible authority representative ex
[...]
ictions on or 

5



subject to which licences, or licences of that class, are in general to be granted, 
renewed or transferred by them. 

 
33. Where the council have made regulations under this section, every licence granted, 

renewed or transferred by them shall be deemed to have been so granted, renewed 
or transferred subject to any standard conditions applicable to it unless they have 
been expressly excluded or amended. 

 
Reasons 

 
34. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 

refuse the application for a special treatment licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision.  

 
Appeals 
 
35. The following parties may appeal a decision of the sub-committee: 

 
• An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose application is 

refused. 
 

• An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is aggrieved by 
any term, condition or restriction on or subject to which the licence is granted, 
renewed or transferred. 

 
• An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 

subject to which a licence is held whose application is refused. 
 

• An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 
subject to which a licence is held who is aggrieved by any term, condition or 
restriction contained in a further variation made consequent on the variation 
applied for. 

 
• The holder of a licence which is revoked under section 9 (Transmission and 

cancellation of licence) or section 14 (Enforcement of Part II) of this Act. 
 
36. The parties may, at any time before the expiration of the period of 21 days beginning 

with the relevant date, appeal to the Magistrates' Court acting for the area in which 
the premises are situated, by way of complaint for an order. 

 
37. In this section “the relevant date” means the date on which the person in question is 

notified in writing of the refusal of his application, the imposit
[...]
/ DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 December 2019 

 
  
  

9



APPENDIX A
10



11



12



13



14



15



MEMO: Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 

From Richard Kalu Telephone 020 7525 4642 

Email richard.kalu@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject: London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Ayoyemi Nails, 226 Camberwell Road, 
SE5 0ED 

I write to object to the grant of a special treatments licence application submitted by Yemi 
Coker under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 for the premises named as Sheer 
Nails located at Ayoyemi Nails, 226 Camberwell Road, SE5 0ED. 

The application for a special treatment licence has been made so as to provide manicure, 
nail extensions and pedicure to members of the public. 

My objection is based on the London Local Authorities Act, section 8, paragraphs as 
follows:  

8(c) the persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or 
management of the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably 
regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence; 
8(e) the premises have been or are being improperly conducted; 
8(i) they are not satisfied as to the safety of equipment used in the special treatment 
or as to the manner in which the treatment is to be given; 
8(j) they are not satisfied as to the safety of the special treatment to be given; 

On 22 October 2012 Ms Yemi Coker contacted the Council  requesting some information 
on what she would need as she will be opening up a beautician nail shop at 226 
Camberwell Road, SE5 0ED. Ms Coker was contacted and given the details to download a 
special treatments licence from the Council’s website. 

The applicant has since been found to allow the premises has been found on three 
occasions at two commercial addresses to be operating an unlicensed nail bar, section 6 
(1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 states that: 

“no premises shall be used in the borough as an establishment for special treatment 
except under and in accordance with a special treatment licence granted under this 
section by the borough council”. 

The first occasion was on the 04 April 2019 when Immigration Officers visited and found 4 
Vietnamese nationals working as nail operatives within the premises detailed as follows: 

1x VNM Male - Outstanding Asylum Claim – No Right to Work – Was walked off scene 
1x VNM Female - Outstanding Asylum Claim and Potential Victim of Trafficking – No Right 
to Work – Was walked off scene 
1x VNM Male - Illegal Entrant  
1x VNM Male - Illegal Entrant, subject was a minor  

During the visit no one answered when asked who was in charge and they were generally 

APPENDIX B16

mailto:richard.kalu@southwark.gov.uk


uncooperative, a female working behind a counter closest to the entrance attempted to 
escape and was arrested on the street. 
  
On 01 November 2019 a licensing officer visited the premises and observed that there 
were three nail operatives working within the premises, none of the three were detailed on 
the application form as operatives. 
 
On 04 November 2019 a licensing officer visited the premises and observed that there 
were two nail operatives working within the premises, none of the three were detailed on 
the application form as operatives, they gave their names as Lan Tahi Thi Tran and Thi 
Huong Thao Vu. 
 
On 05 November 2019 the Licensing Officer informed Ms Coker that there was a 
misunderstanding, her special treatments licence had not been issued. 
 
A warning letter was emailed, and handed in person, to Ms Coker on 15 November 2019. 
 
These premises have not been properly conducted in that unlicensed special treatments 
have been provided at the premises by unlicensed operatives I am not satisfied that 
unlicensed operatives that are allowed to use the n
[...]
emises, the call 
was answered by a female, but upon hearing who we were and the purpose of the call, the female 
then hung up the phone on IO Maragh. Further contact was attempted to the phone number. 
However, it was then switched off and going straight to answer phone.  
There were signs stating live CCTV was in operation, and that we were being filmed.  
Social services were contacted regarding the minor however Southwark and Bexley did not take 
ownership. Minor gave an address safeguarding checks were carried out and subject was left at the 
address. Address was  “ 
 

2. On Thursday 21st November 2019 UK Border Force again visited the premises with police and 
council officers including Ray MOORE from the Trading Standards team. With respect to the 
UK Border Force (Debbie CECIL again) the following was the situation in the shop – again 
with respect to *8(b); 8(c); 8(d) and 8(e) 

None of those Vietnamese nationals encountered previously by UK Border force were encountered 
on this date. Those present were as follows according to UKBF,,,  

Vietnamese female. Subject was visibly pregnant. officer dealing 
could not obtain enough evidence to show subject was working at the premises.  
Subject was present with her husband -  Vietnamese male. officer 
dealing could not obtain enough evidence was found to show subject was working at the premises.  

 Vietnamese Female – Cleared. Manager of premises. Stated Thi 
Huong Mai Tran was her sister.” 
 
Although there were no customers in the shop at the time these three people were present but only 
Lan had the right to work in the UK. It is noted that on the application the following names are given 
to conduct special treatments:  
 
Q01 - Hung Van Pham - Manicure, pedicure, nail extension  
 
Q01 - Lam That Ton - Manicure, pedicure, nail extension  
 
Q01 - Phuong Hoa Le - Manicure, pedicure, nail extension 
 
None of these people were present at the time of the visit. 
 
Mr MOORE from Trading Standards examined the nail gels and dusting powders and found a large 
quantity of these that did not have the details of an importer into the European Union. A legal 
requirement under the Cosmetic Products Enforcement Regulations. On initially arriving at the 
premises the only people present were the Vietnamese nationals  mentioned above. The owner of 
the business, Mrs Fola (Yemi) Coker turned up later and Mr MOORE spoke with her. She said she had 
got the products from Hollywood Nails, 29A Peckham High Street, SE15 5EB and London Nail Supply 
at Unit B, Gwen Morris House, Wyndham Road, SE5 0AD.  There were invoices present for 
Hollywood Nails and Mrs Coker brought in further invoices the following day.  
 
Hollywood Nails was written to reminding them of their obligations under the legislation and items 
have been sent of for testing with respect to the regulations. 
 
Trading Standards are making these objections with respect to this application on the basis of the 
section 8 grounds given above. 
 

Ray MOORE 

19



Principal Trading Standards Enforcement Officer 

Southwark Council | Environment & Leisure| Regulatory Services 

Post: 3rd Floor Hub 2, PO Box 64529 | London SE1P 5LX 

Direct line 020 7525 0816 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000  

www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards  
Need proof of age? Visit www.southwark.gov.uk/pal 

Need advice on consumer issues? Visit Citizens Advice via www.direct.gov.uk/consumer 
 

 
 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/trading-standards-and-food-safety/illegal-tobacco-e-
cigarettes-and-shisha 
 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 
 
 

20

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/pal
http://www.direct.gov.uk/consumer/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/trading-standards-and-food-safety/illegal-tobacco-e-cigarettes-and-shisha
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/trading-standards-and-food-safety/illegal-tobacco-e-cigarettes-and-shisha


Working for a safer Southwark 

  

 

 

 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 

Floor 3 Licensing Office 

160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 

SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

 

 Tel:     020 7232 6756  

Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk         

          
  Our reference: AS/21/ /19 
    Date: 12th December 2019 

                                      

 

 

 

Re:- Ayoyemi Nails, 226 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0ED 
 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 

      Police are in possession of an application from the above for a special treatments 

licence under the London Local Authorities Act 1991. 

 

On the 15th April 2019, Immigration officers from Border force attended as the 

premises. The premises was trading as a nail bar carrying out special treatments. Four 

Vietnamese nationals were encountered working at the premises. Two had entered the 

UK illegally, one of which was a minor and the other two had no write to work under the 

terms of asylum application. The female behind the counter attempted to escape and 

was arrested in the street. 

 

On Thursday 21st November 2019 officers attended with border force officers, council 

and trading standards. Three Vietnamese nationals were found inside the shop but only 

one had the write to work. No customers were present at the time. Trading standards 

seized a number of nail products from the premises, as they did not have details of an 

importer into the European Union. A legal requirement under the Cosmetic Products 

Enforcement Regulations. 

 

We believe that workers have and will be exploited, and the management have failed to 

comply with a various legislation relating to working practice, employment law and 

immigration law.  

 

Under Section 8 of the Local Authorities Act 1991, a licence can be refused for a 

number of reasons specified in the act.  

 

 Part C specifies, “The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the 

conduct or mana
[...]
general to be 
granted, renewed or transferred by them.

 Where the council have made regulations under this section, every licence 
granted, renewed or transferred by them shall be deemed to have been so 
granted, renewed or transferred subject to any standard conditions applicable 
to it unless they have been expressly excluded or amended.

Reasons

21. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a special treatment licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

44



Appeals

22. The following parties may appeal a decision of the sub-committee:

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose application is 
refused.

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is aggrieved by 
any term, condition or restriction on or subject to which the licence is granted, 
renewed or transferred.

 An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 
subject to which a licence is held whose application is refused.

 An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 
subject to which a licence is held who is aggrieved by any term, condition or 
restriction contained in a further variation made consequent on the variation 
applied for.

 The holder of a licence which is revoked under section 9 (Transmission and 
cancellation of licence) or section 14 (Enforcement of Part II) of this Act.

23. The parties may, at any time before the expiration of the period of 21 days beginning 
with the relevant date, appeal to the Magistrates' Court acting for the area in which 
the premises are situated, by way of complaint for an order.

24. In this section “the relevant date” means the date on which the person in question is 
notified in writing of the refusal of his application, the imposition of the terms, 
conditions or restrictions by which he is aggrieved or the revocation of his licence, 
as the case may be.
[...]


49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 

Floor 3 Licensing Office 

160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 

SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  

Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: AS/21/157/19 

Date: 20th November 2019 

Re:- Lucky Nails. 217 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0HG 

Dear Sir/Madam 

      Police are in possession of an application from the above for a special treatments 

licence under the London Local Authorities Act 1991. 

On the 10
th

 July 2019 officers from the police Night Time Economy Team and the 

council licensing team attended as the premises was trading as a nail bar carrying out 

special treatments. Five people working at the venue were arrested for immigration 

offences all where Vietnamese and had no authority to work and entered the country 

illegally. 

On the 9
th

 October 2019 officers from the police Night Time Economy Team, social 

services and the immigration officers attended as the premises again. The premises 

was again trading as a nail bar carrying out special treatments. Two people were 

arrested for immigration offences and a number of other workers had conditions 

forbidding them from working. 

The premises was sent a warning letter on the 17
th

 June 2019 prior to officers attending 

advising them they should not be trading without a licence and that they should stop until 

a licence was obtained. No application was received. 

We believe that workers have and will be exploited, and the management have failed to 

comply with a various legislation relating to working practice, employment law and 

immigration law.  

Under Section 8 of the Local Authorities Act 1991, a licence can be refused for a 

number of reasons specified in the act.  

APPENDIX B
57



Working for a safer Southwark 

 Part C specifies, “The persons concerned or 
[...]
ficers were present and attempted to pay the 

renewal fee as the licence had expired. He was fully aware that the premises was being 

used as a special treatments venue and as such was responsible for the staff.  

We believe that workers have and will be exploited, and the management have failed to 

comply with a various legislation relating to working practice, employment law and 

immigration law.  

Under Section 8 of the Local Authorities Act 1991, a licence can be refused for a 

number of reasons specified in the act.  

 Part C specifies, “The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the

conduct or management of the premises used for special treatment could be

reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence”

APPENDIX C
100



Working for a safer Southwark 

 Part E Specifies “The premises have been or are being improperly conducted” 

 

Police Object under Section 8 subsection C & E as the management have shown a 

disregard to the welfare of workers and the correct procedures for obtaining 

authorisation to carry out special treatments. They have also conducted improperly at 

the location by allowing unqualified people to carry out special treatments on members 

of the public possibly putting them at risk of harm.  

   

Yours Sincerely 

 

Graham White PC288MD 

Police Licensing Officer 

101



Printed 28/02/2013  Page 1 of 11  

REGULATIONS MADE BY SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
UNDER SECTION 10(1) OF THE LONDON LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES ACT 1991  

STANDARD LICENSING  CONDITIONS IN FORCE FOR PREMISES OFFERING  SPECIAL 
TREATMENT BY LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK  

NOTES : 

(i) Except where the context demands otherwise the singular includes the plural and 
the masculine includes the feminine. 

(ii) Nothing in these rules shall be construed as interfering with (i) the discretion of the 
licensee or his representative regarding the admission of any person or (ii) the 
need to strictly comply with all statutory requirements.
[...]
us-aureus-guidance-data-and-analysis
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/staphylococcus-aureus-guidance-data-and-analysis


©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX F
119



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Charlie Smith

Reserve

Councillor Sirajul Islam(reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Charlie Jerrom, licensing team
Richard Kalu, licensing team
Ray Moore, trading standards team
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 14  

Dated: 7 January 2020

1
1
1
1

By email

7


	Agenda
	5 London Local Authorities Act 1991: Ayoyemi Nails, 226 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0ED
	Meeting Name:
	Date: 
	Classification:
	16 January 2020
	Camberwell Green 
	Lead Officer
	Dated
	Key Decision?

	CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
	Officer Title

	Comments included
	Cabinet Member 
	Date final report sent to Constitutional Team


	Community impact statement
	SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS
	Director of Law and Democracy
	Hearing procedures
	Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	APPENDICES
	AUDIT TRAIL
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Objections
	APPENDIXB
	APPENDIXB
	APPEND

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 January 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 16 
January 2020 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Charlie Smith

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Charlie Jerrom, licensing officer
Justin Williams, licensing officer
Ray Moore, trading standards officer
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 January 2020

5. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: AYOYEMI NAILS, 226 CAMBERWELL 
ROAD, LONDON SE5 0ED 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representative.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing authority officer.  Members had 
questions for the licensing authority officer.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the trading standards officer.  Members had 
questions for the trading standards officer.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative.  
Members had questions for the police.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.40pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 1.10pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Yemi Coker for a special treatment licence to be granted 
under Section 10(1) of the London  Local Authorities Act 1991 in respect of the premises 
known as Ayoyemi Nails, 226 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0ED be refused.

1. Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant and her representative who advised 
that she made an application to provide manicure, pedicure and nail extension treatments 
at the premises. The application listed two operatives both providing the licensable 
treatments of manicure pedicure and nail extensions. Concerning the allegation that she 
had employed illegal workers, she advised that she was unaware of the individuals’ 
employments status. Following the loss of her husband, the applicant had closed the 
special treatments part of her business. She advised the sub-committee that her associate 
had taken the workers on without her knowledge. The applicant’s representative advised 
that in their opinion, on-going concerns that the committee had could be addressed by 
adding conditions to the licence. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer representative who 
expressed concerns that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold such a 
special treatments based on the London Local Authorities Act 1991, Section 8, 
paragraphs:

i. Section 8 (c) the persons concerned/intended to be concerned in the 
conduct/management of premises used for special treatment could be reasonably 
regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 January 2020

ii. Section 8 (e) the premises have been/are being improperly conducted.

iii. Section 8 (i): not satisfied as to safety of equipment used in the special 
treatment/manner in which the treatment is to be given.

iv. Section 8 (j) not satisfied as to safety of the special treatment to be given.

On 22 October 2012 the applicant had contacted the council requesting information on 
what she would need as she will be opening up a beautician nail shop at 226 Camberwell 
Road, London SE5 0ED. The applicant was directed to the council’s website and the 
special treatments licence section.

The applicant had also allowed the premises to operate an unlicensed nail bar contrary to 
Section 6(1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991. On 4 April 2019 immigration 
officers attended the premises and found four Vietnamese nationals working as nail 
operatives within the premises. Two of these individuals had outstanding asylum claims 
and neither had a right to work.  The other two individuals were illegal entrants. 

On 1 November 2019 a licensing officer visited the premises and witnessed three nail 
operatives working within the premises, none of which were detailed on the special 
treatments application form as operatives.

On 4 November 2019 a licensing officer visited the premises and witnessed that there 
were two nail operatives working within the premises, neither of whom were detailed in the 
special treatments application form as operatives. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the council’s trading standards department 
who also objected to the special treatment’s licence application under Section 8 of the 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 on the following grounds:  

i. Section 8(b): likely to be nuisance being caused by reason of the conduct, 
management or situation of the premises.

 
ii. Section 8 (c) the persons concerned/intended to be concerned in the 

conduct/management of premises used for special treatment could be reasonably 
regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence.

iii. Section 8 (d): persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified.
 
iv. Section 8 (e) the premises have been/are being improperly conducted.

v. Section 8 (i): not satisfied as to safety of equipment used in the special 
treatment/manner in which the treatment is to be given.

vi. Section 8 (j) not satisfied as to safety of the special treatment to be given.

The officer from trading standards also advised on 15 April 2019, officers from the UK 
Border Agency (UKBA) attended the premises and found the applicant had been 
employing illegal individuals and potentially minors to work in at the premises.  On that 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 January 2020

date, the applicant was not present and four Vietnamese nationals were working at the 
premises, all of whom were illegal entrants. 

They further advised that on 21 November 2019 UKBA again visited the premises with the 
police and from the trading standards team. The applicant was not at the premises.  
Although there were no customers in the shop at the time, three people were present and 
ready to work. None of the individuals named in the special treatment licence application 
were present. The officer also advised that a large quantity of nail gels and dusting 
powders did not have the details of an importer into the European Union, a legal 
requirement under the Cosmetic Products Enforcement Regulations. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the police who provided details of the 15 
April 2019 and 21 November 2019 incidents. The officer from the police added that the 
illegal entrants the applicant had employed would have been exploited.  The management 
had failed to comply with a various legislation relating to working practice, employment law 
and immigration law. In the circumstances, the police requested that the application be 
refused. 

The licensing sub-committee having read and heard all of the evidence had no confidence 
that the applicant would adhere to any conditions placed on the licence. Many of the 
applicant’s responses to the committee’s questions were contradictory (examples being:  
the length of time the premises had been closed; the role of her associate; the 
employment status of the worker’s the applicant had employed) and demonstrated the 
applicant’s unreliability. The licensing sub-committee were satisfied that the applicant 
could not be regarded as a fit and proper person to hold such a licence and as such, the 
licensing sub-committee found that it was appropriate and proportionate to refuse the 
licence

2. Appeal Rights

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ court for the area in which the premises are 
situated.  Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to 
the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: LUCKY NAILS, 217 CAMBERWELL 
ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HG 

The licensing officer informed the sub-committee that the spokesperson for the applicant 
had advised that the applicant was unable to speak English.

The spokesperson for the applicant requested an adjournment to allow the applicant time 
to seek a translator and legal advice.

The sub-committee adjourned at 1.24pm to consider the request.

The sub-committee reconvened at 1.27pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-
committees decision.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 January 2020

RESOLVED:

That the application shall be adjourned to 10am on 12 February 2020.

Note: This item was subsequently withdrawn by the applicant on 20 January 2020.

7. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: SABRINA BEAUTY SALON, 151 RYE 
LANE, LONDON SE15 4TL 

It was noted that this item had been postponed to 12 February 2020 at the request of the 
applicant.

The meeting ended at 1.30pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


